Community Development
Planning Division

é
/lﬁO% 501 SW Madison Avenue
_ P.O. Box 1083
Corvallis, OR 97339-1083
541) 766-6908
CORVALLIS FAX: §541; 754-1792

ENHANCING COMMUNITY LIVABILITY . ) .
Planning@ci.corvallis.or.us

NOTICE OF DISPOSITION FOR A
PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENT

CASE: PLA12-00002 ORDER NO. 2012-077

REQUEST: The applicant proposes to adjust common property lines between Tax Lots
4200 and 10800 of Benton County Assessor's Map 11-5-35 DC.

OWNER / Vicinity Map
APPLICANT: — AR
Steve Weiler I uicing Foowrivs |

200 SW 4" Street parks i

Corvallis, OR 97333 gy i \
LOCATION [Jparce

The subject properties are s

located at 151 NW Monroe
Avenue and 142 NW 1% Street st S Uy
and are located on Benton e ¥
County Assessor’'s Map 11-5-35 TR
DC as Tax Lots 4200 and
10800.

lsuBJECT SITE |

ATTACHMENTS

A. Excerpt of Application

B. Original Town of Marysville
Subdivision Plat

C. Partition Plat 2012-018

FINDINGS

Staff have reviewed the request
and find that the applicable
review criteria of Corvallis Land
Development Code (LDC)
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Sections 2.14.60.b, ¢, and d have been met. The applicable review criteria and
compliance with them are discussed below.

REVIEW CRITERIA COMPLIANCE
Applicable review criteria from the LDC are provided below, along with an evaluation of the
application’s compliance with each criterion.

Section 2.14.60 - PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENT
b. A Lot Line Adjustment shall be approved if the following criteria have been met:

1. The Property Line Adjustment shall not result in creation of an additional unit of land;

The applicant requests to adjust the common property lines between two existing tax lots.
The two lots were created through partition and subdivision plats (Attachments B and C).
The proposed property line adjustment will result in two lots, which is the same number of
lots that current exist. The criterion is met, because the proposal does not create an
additional unit of land.

2. Any unit of land reduced in size by the Property Line Adjustment shall comply with all
applicable zoning regulations;

The proposal will result in Tax Lot 10800 increasing in size, and Tax Lot 4200 decreasing
in size. Tax Lot 4200 currently is 0.35 acres in size and is proposed to be reduced to 0.30
acres in size. The subject site is zoned Riverfront. The Riverfront Zone does not have a
minimum lot area or other applicable dimensional standards that would be impacted as a
result of the proposal. As reconfigured, the property proposed to be reduced in size would
comply with all applicable dimensional zoning development standards.

Tax Lot 4200 is currently developed with a single building containing commercial uses, a
vehicle parking and loading area on the north side of the building accessed via the alley,
and a small pedestrian plaza / outdoor dining area at the northeast corner of the lot. The
proposed adjusted property line will encroach into the existing vehicle parking and
pedestrian plaza / outdoor dining area (Attachment A.4-5). As stated by the applicant, the
purpose of the Property Line Adjustment is to facilitate the construction of a mixed use
building on Tax Lot 10800 (Attachment A.9). Development on Tax Lot 10800 will result
in the need for off-street parking on Tax Lot 4200 to be reconfigured. As shown by the
applicant there are currently six required vehicle parking spaces provided in the off-street
parking area, and the reconfigured parking layout will provide four spaces (Attachment
A.11-12). The result is a loss of two off-street parking spaces for the existing development
on Tax Lot 4200. To ensure existing off-street parking is not reduced below the six required
spaces with development of Tax Lot 10800, staff recommend Condition of Approval 1
that will require the applicant, prior to the issuance of Building Permits for development on
Tax Lot 10800, to either provide easements for the portion of existing parking spaces that
would be located on Tax Lot 10800, pay a fee in lieu of providing the required off-street
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parking proposed to be lost, or provide off-street parking within 750 ft. of the development
site for required spaces that are lost, per LDC Sections 3.15.60.e and 4.1.30.g.4.

Given the above analysis, and as conditioned, the proposed Property Line Adjustment
complies with all applicable zoning regulations, and consequently meets the above
criterion.

3. The Property Line Adjustment shall not increase the degree of nonconformity that may exist
on the subject lots; and

No nonconformities exist on the two subject properties. Additionally, the proposal will not
create any new nonconformities. Given that, the proposal complies with the above criterion.

4. The availability of both public and private utilities and required access shall not be adversely
affected by a Property Line Adjustment;

Existing public utilities are located in NW Monroe Avenue, NW 1% Street, NW Jackson
Avenue and the public alley west of the subject site. These public utilities are available to
the two properties, and the availability of these utilities will not be adversely affected by the
Property Line Adjustment. If the proposal results in private utility services crossing property
lines, the applicant shall provide private easements on the final survey (Condition 2). The
two properties each have access to and frontage along public streets and the alley. The
property line adjustment will not adversely affect the properties’ access. As conditioned,
the proposal complies with the above criterion.

c. For properties with Natural Resources or Natural Hazards subject to Chapter 2.11 - Floodplain
Development Permit, Chapter 4.5 - Floodplain Provisions, Chapter 4.12 - Significant Vegetation
Protection Provisions, Chapter 4.13 - Riparian Corridor and Wetland Provisions, or Chapter 4.14 -
Landslide Hazard and Hillside Development Provisions, the Property Line Adjustment shall not
adjust properties unless each resultant property contains an area unconstrained by Natural
Resources or Natural Hazards and that area is equal to or greater than the applicable Minimum
Assured Development Area(s) for the zone or zones is which the site falls. Exceptions to this
requirement are:

1. Propertives with public park purposes; and

2. Privately- or publicly-owned properties completely contained within an area zoned
Conservation - Open Space.

The two properties are partially encumbered by a Partial Protection Riparian Corridor for
the Willamette River. However, development restrictions within the riparian corridor are
limited to the area within 25 ft. of the top of bank. Both of the subject properties are located
more than 25 ft. from the top of bank of the Willamette River. The proposal will not result
in either property being constrained such that the Minimum Assured Development Area
(MADA) provisions would apply. Given that, the proposal complies with the above criterion.

Page 3 of 5



d.

Property Line Adjustments may not create new tracts. Where such tracts are proposed and/or
required by this Code, a Land Division is required; and

The proposed Property Line Adjustment will not create any new tracts. The criterion is met.

Conclusion on Review Criteria

Based on the above criteria and findings, staff find the proposal complies with the review
criteria in LDC Section 2.14.60. Land Development Code Section 2.14.60(e) provides
minimum conditions of approval to ensure that Property Line Adjustments are properly
finalized. The conditions of approval are provided at the end of this Notice of Disposition.

DECISION

Based on the information submitted by the applicant and City staff review, it is the decision
of the Planning Division Manager that the request be approved subject to the following
conditions of approval:

1.

Prior to the issuance of Building Permits for development on Tax Lot 10800, the
applicant shall ensure that six off-street parking spaces are maintained for the existing
development on Tax Lot 4200. To ensure a no net loss in existing required off-street
parking, as required by LDC Section 4.1.30, the applicant shall either provide an
easement for the existing parking, pay a fee in lieu of required parking proposed to be
removed, or provide the off-street parking within 750 ft. of Tax Lot 4200, consistent with
LDC Section 3.15.60.e and 4.1.30.g.4.

The final survey shall include all existing easements and any approved through this
decision. The applicant shall verify that the proposal does not result in private utility
services (sewer, storm, water) for any of the tax lots being located on the other tax lots
without adequate private easements. Per LDC Section 2.14.60(b).4, appropriate
easements to provide utility services for each site shall be demonstrated or provided
concurrent with the final survey;

Deeds based on a metes and bounds legal description for all adjusted Tax Lots from
the Property Line Adjustment, shall be recorded with the Benton County Recorder’s
Office.

A Certified Boundary Survey Ma'p that reflects the approved Property Line Adjustment

shall be reviewed by the City and signed by the Planning Division Manager and the City
Engineer. The map shall then be filed with the County Surveyor.

The Certified Boundary Survey shall include signature blocks for the Planning Division

Manager and City Engineer, and shall reference the City’s land use case number
LLA12-00001.
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6. Copies of the recorded deeds and filed survey map shall be provided to the City of
Corvallis following recording.

December 13, 2012 %‘fvx—\ %9/

Date of Decision Kevin Young / /
ion Maga er

Planning Divi

APPEALS - EFFECTIVE DATE OF APPROVAL - EXPIRATION

APPEAL DEADLINE / EFFECTIVE DATE OF APPROVAL: December 27, 2012

If you wish to appeal this decision, the appeal must be filed within 12 calendar days from
the Date of Decision, noted above. When the final day of the appeal period falls on a
weekend or holiday, the appeal period shall be extended to 5:00 p.m. on the subsequent
working day. All appeals must be submitted in writing to the City Recorder with the
appropriate fee ($250.00), and they must explain the specific grounds for appeal. If you
have any questions about the appeal process, contact this office at 766-6908.

If no appeal has been filed, this approval is valid for a one-year period from the Effective
Date of Approval. '

EXPIRATION DATE: If the applicant has not filed the Certified Boundary Survey and
recorded the deeds by December 27, 2013, the approval shall expire.
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City of Corvallis - Planning Division
501 SW Madison Ave.

Corvallis, OR 97333

Telephone: (541) 766-6908

FAX: (541) 7541792

Planning@ci.corvailis.or.us
ERHANCING COMMUNITY LIVABILITY www.corvallispermits.com
R e R Ty

Property Line Adjustment Application
Location / Description of Subject Property/ies)
142 NW 1st Street and 151 NW Monroe Avenue

Street Address

Benton County Tax Assessor Map ~ 11-5-35DC Tax Lot(s) # 4200, 4300
Original Town of Marysville

Subdivision Name or Partition #

zone _RF size (acres) _0-70 Density Range _N/A dqujac - du/ac
LD Historic Overlay Natural Features [ Related Land Use Cases
Applicant Information

Applicant(s) Name(s) Weiler Steve

Last First M.1. .
[] same as Property Owner 200 SW 4th Street

Street Address

Corvallis OR 97333

City State Zip Code

h
Phone # Email Address Steve.weiller@comcast.net

Contact preference 2 mail [CJphone  Eemail

Property Owner Information (where different than Applicant)

Property Owner(s) Name(s):

Last First M.1.
Street Address
City State Zip Code
Phone # Email Address
Contact preference 2 Cmail [:]phone Demoll

Property Owner(s) Signature(s) A
If Legal Representative: provide supporting docyd fre e

Attachments uefer ife} the following pages)

' CorapamiS.COM Track the status of your application
Visit corvalllspermlts com and select “Check Case Status”

PLA12-00002
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Water Street Market
Property Line Adjustment
Application Narrative

November 8, 2012

APPLICANTS’ REQUEST

The subject properties included in this request are 142 NW 1* Street and 151 NW Monroe
Avenue. The property at 142 NW I* Street was recently consolidated through a Minor Replat
approved under Order No. 2012-050 (MRP12-00007). As shown on Attachments 'A' and 'B’,
this Lot Line Adjustment request seeks to relocate the southerly line of the resultant legal
parcel, which would transfer approximately 1,894 square feet from the property at 151 NW
Monroe Avenue to the property at 142 NW 1" Street. Responses to applicable decision
criteria from Corvallis Land Development Code (LDC) Chapter 2.14 are provided below.

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

A — Existing Lot Configuration
B — Proposed Property Line Adjustment
C — Natural Resources and Natural Hazards Map

REVIEW CRITERIA
Applicable Land Development Code Sections:

Section 2.14.60 - LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT

a. An application for a Property Line Adjustment shall be administered in accordance
with the Tentative Partition Plat review procedures in Section 2.14.30, with the
exception that the application shall be exempt from public notice provisions in
Section 2.14.30.03 and the review criteria in Section 2.14.30.05;

b. A Lot Line Adjustment shall be approved if the following criteria have been met:
1. The Lot Line Adjustment shall not result in creation of an additional unit of
land;
2. Any unit of land reduced in size by the Lot Line Adjustment shall comply

with all applicable zoning regulations;
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3. The Lot Line Adjustment shall not increase the degree of nonconformity
that may exist on the subject lots; and

4. The availability of both public and private utilities and required access shall
not be adversely affected by a Lot Line Adjustment;

c. For properties with Natural Resources or Natural Hazards subject to Chapter 4.5 -
Natural Hazard and Hillside Development Provisions, Chapter 4.12 - Significant
Vegetation Protection Provisions, or Chapter 4.13 - Riparian Corridor and Wetland
Provisions, the Lot Line Adjustment shall not create lots or parcels unless each
new and remaining lot or parcel contains an area unconstrained by Natural
Resources or Natural Hazards and that area is equal to or greater than the
applicable Minimum Assured Development Area(s) for the zone or zones is which
the site falls. Exceptions to this requirement are:

As shown on Attachments ‘A’ and ‘B’, the subject proposal will not create an additional unit
of land. Both properties are within the Riverfront Zone, which does not have a minimum lot
area (LDC Section 3.15.40.01.a). Each of the parcels will continue to have at least 25 feet of
Jrontage along a public street, and be dimensioned so that the resultant depth of each parcel
is not more than 2.5 times its width (LDC Section 4.4.20.03). Neither of the lots is currently
“non-comforming”, as each is dimensioned consistent with the applicable standards from
LDC Chapters 3.15 and 4.4. Necessary public utilities are available from within the public
rights-of-way fronting each parcel, which include water and sanitary lines extending along
NW First Street and the alley immediate west of the site.

The site is within the Partially Protected Riparian Corridor of the Willamette River,
(Attachment C). However, the standards contained in LDC Chapter 4.13 permit
development within this area, regardless of the applicable Minimum Assured Development
Area allowance associated with the Riverfront Zone.

Given these findings, the proposed Lot Line Adjustment should be approved.
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EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN
for

WATER STREET MARKET LLC

{075 4, 5 & 6, ORIGINAL TOWN OF MARYSVILLE
TAX LOTS 4300 ond 4400

MAP 11-5-35DC

st 1/4 of SECTION 35

T11 5 R5 W WM

CITY OF CORVALLIS

BENTON COUNTY, OREGON

SURVEYED SEPTEMBER 13 & 22, 2011

MAP DATE 09-28-12

CRAPHIC BCALE — faet

LEGEND
v Found ! noted
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USCACS—1931) ~ o bross disc i oal of Ihe Benton
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- 224.97 11 (WoVD 29/47).
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e =y

NORTHSTAR SURVSYING. INC.
720 NW. 4th Streel
Corvellis, Oregon 97330
Phone: §41-767-9050
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PQDPOSED LINE ADJUSTMENT PLAN
WATER STREET MARKET LLC

LOTS 4, 5 & 6, ORIGINAL TOWN OF MARYSVILLE
TAX LOTS 4300 ond 4400

MAP 11-5-350C
SE 1/4 of SECTION 35
TI1'S, R5W WM

CITY OF CORVALI.PS
BENTON COUNTY, OREGON

SURVEYED SEPTEMBER 13 & 22, 2011
MAP DATE 09-28-12

GRAPHIC SCALE - feel

Sreemincey T Roport Mo, 471011014235 TTUDNR. 18, doted
sﬁumzzmvv» Ca. bsix no eosements
encumbering thi

Erevotion = 224,97 1l (WGVD 29/
Contowr Intervot = 05 fi.

Err= ey

NORTHSTAR SURVE)’ING INC.

4th Stre
Corums Ure(an

Phone: 641-757-8060

S
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Aerial Map and Natural Features

LEGEND

Landslide Hazard
Risk Area

Partial Protection
Riparian Corridor

Partial Protection N
100-year Floodplain

Attachment A
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j'r’ COMMUNITY ¢ PLANNING ¢ STRATEGIES

December 7, 2012

Mr. Brian Latta

Associate Planner

City of Corvallis

Planning Division

(transmitted via email: brian.latta@corvallisoregon.gov)

RE: Water Street Market Apartments — Response to Staff Comments on Property Line Adjustment
Application (LLA12-00002)

Dear Brian,

The following information is provided in response to your comments on the Property Line Adjustment
application submitted for the future site of Water Street Market Apartments (LLA12-00002). For ease
of reference, each of the comments presented in your November 30, 2012, letter is noted below.

1. Please revise the site plan to show the location of existing public and private utilities (i.e.,
water sewer storm drainage) on the subject properties.

Attachment ‘B’ of the submitted application shows the location of the existing public utility lines
within immediate proximity of the site. A private sanitary service lateral for Parcel 1 is located off
of the alley along the west boundary of the parcel, as shown on Attachment ‘D’ of this letter. A
private water service does not currently exist for Parcel 1, but has been financially secured through
the a recent Minor Replat (MRP12-00007). Plumbing plans approved for the 2004-2005 remodel of
the Water Street Market building (BLD04-00436), which is located on Tax Lot 4200, show that
private water and sanitary service lines are located near the southeast corner of the building. A copy
of these plans was obtained from the City’s online archive and forwarded to you via email on
December 3, 2012.

2. The proposal appears to result in required off street parking from the Water Street Market
property Tax Lot 4200 being relocated to the neighboring vacant property Parcel 1 Please
provide a graphic of the existing parking layout for Tax Lot 4200 The graphic should
include the existing and proposed property lines.

Staff s concern is that required off street parking for the Water Street Market development
will be reduced by adjusting the property line such that a portion of the existing parking
area will become part of the neighboring property If required off street parking will be
reduced by adjusting the property line then the applicant will need to address how the
development on Tax Lot 4200 will meet its required off street parking requirement.

e e e
0650 SW GAINES STREET, UNIT 819 . PORTLAND * OREGON 97239
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Based on discussions with Associated Planner Jared Voice and a review of building plans that were
submitted as part of the 2004-2005 remodel of the Water Street Market building, the provision of
Land Development Code-compliant off-street parking was not required at that time. Attachment ‘E-
1’ of this letter shows the maximum number of spaces that could be situated on Tax Lot 4200
consistent with existing LDC standards. Based on this drawing, the proposed property line
configuration would cause the entirety or portions of four parking spaces to fall within the
boundaries of Parcel 1.

The underlying purpose of the proposed Property Line Adjustment is to reconfigure Parcel 1 and
Tax Lot 4200 to facilitate construction of a mixed-used building on Parcel 1. Attachment ‘E-2° of
this letter shows the site improvements proposed within the area of Tax Lot 4200 that would be
transferred to Parcel 1 as a result of the requested Property Line Adjustment. In addition, the
applicant intends to construct a vehicular accessway between the two properties, which would
eliminate additional parking spaces along the north boundary of Tax Lot 4200. Based on this
information, five of the six parking spaces shown on Attachment ‘E-1’ would be eliminated as a
result of improvements proposed as part of developing Parcel 1. However, the applicant intends to
relocate four of the six spaces to abut the north side of the Water Street Market building,
(Attachment E-2). Thus, up to two of the six parking spaces that could be provided consistent the
LDC requirements would be eliminated as a result of reconfiguring the existing property boundary
and developing Parcel 1. The applicant intends to account for the loss of on-site spaces through
either leasing private off-site spaces or “pay-in-lieu.”

Please let me know if you need additional information in order to support this request.

Best Regards,

%/A«///%/M\ |

Eric M. Adams

Cc:  Bill Clemens, City of Corvallis
Gary Day, Benchmark Architecture
Joe McCormick, Pillar Consulting Group
Steve Weiler
Tom Gerding
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[ (E) RROPERTY LINE
: -3

PROPOSED
¥ (N) CURB

v
/- .

/ IK (E)(WSM PA's;g{Nc Lor
.7 ) 4

CONCEPTU:}L STALL LAYOUT #7 4
r 4

/o

— PROPOSED J(N) WSM PKG
¥ LAYOUT ARIER LOT: LINE

ADJUSTMGNT & PROPOSED
4(N) WsMR PROJECT f

. (E) WATER STREET MARKET PARKING & PROPOSED (N) PAING
W — n—

SCALE 1" = 10

||| CONSULTING
GROUP, INC.

1600 SW WESTERN BLVD, STE 290

CORVALLIS, OREGON 97333
PHONE: 541-752-9202
WWW.PILLAR—INC.COM

(= PILLAR\\

4] il

THE BAR ABOVE IS 1~INCH LONG WHEN
DRAWING IS PLOTTED TO SCALE

No. | Revision/Issue Date

ﬂrojec! Name and Address \
WATER STREET MARKET

PARKING—EXISTING & PROPOSED
151 NW MONROE AVENUE

QORVALUS. OREGON J

ﬁoj#» 2012028 | Sheet

Date 12/5/12 CS-05

@:ale 1" = 10" )
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2012 - O X

PARTITION PLAT 2002-|TD

TITI DECLARATION
MINOR LAND PAR ON Know all persons by these presents thot Woter Street Markel LLC, is the
A REPLAT of LOTS 4, 5 & 6, BLOCK 6 | recorded owner of me land repmsanled on this Partition Plal, ond more
ORIGINAL TOWN OF MARYSVILLE | particularly i n the Surveyor’s Certi ond hor
for | caused some to be :urveyed ond leplmled into © Paorcei os shown hereon.
WATER STREET MARKET LLC . e
in
Weil

SE 1/4 of SECTION 35 Managing Mamber
T115 R5W, WM. Woter Street Market LLC
CITY OF CORVALLIS
BENTON COUNTY, OREGON STATE OF (ORECOR ) o

COUNTY OF BENTON )
OCTOBER 11, 2012 Signed ond attested before me on this _&_ﬁ: day

ey 2012, by Steven Weiler os Manugvng Member of
Woter Stroet Morket ULC.

M signature of Notary
Lavela iV ehrs.

Nola Public - State of Oregon
i No. )
M,v C ission Expires e, /92070

printed nome of Notary

2) e~
&
o/
»
,/ LEGEND
’ ° Found survey monument os noted
/ .56l monument — 5/8% 30" rebar
/ with red plastic cop stomped
PARCEL 1 / "NDRTHSTAR SURVEYING™
15,210 SqFt ! & _..Set monumeni — 17 bross cap, stomped
! "NORTHSTAR" in plostic sleave.
/ { )....Record dota from CS 9767
/ [ 5 7929
GCP...Galiowny City Plat
/ NOTE: pipe dimension is inside diometer

NARRATIVE

This replat sffects the consolidation of Lots
4, 5 ond 6, Block &, Original Town of Marysvilie,
inte a single Parcel.

Norm Springer surveyed this Block (6) m
1974 per CS 5566 then ogain in 2003 pe
9767. ! found 4 of the monuments that ha
either 1ound or sel and determined thot they
ore in excefient position relative to CS 9767.
Therefore, | computed the sireel centerline
intersections using Mr. Springer’s ongles ond
distances ond computed the Block comers
holding record right—of~way widths. | then
compuled the north ond south ends of the alley
ot the Block midpoints, gave full width (14 feet)
{o the olisy ond computed the Lot corners by
proportionote meosure.

Note that the monuments Mr. Springer
showed of the SE ond SW corners of Lot 1
have been covered by the building on thet Lot

APPROVALS  MRP12-00007

Vm [0-3F12
Corvaliis Planniflg Diviflon Monoger dale
oy 31
Corvallid City Engineer dote

o ’ - S72
Beffon Cowy Surveyor dote

All Taxes, Fees, Assessments ond ofher chab%es as provided by ORS
92.095 haye been poid through 2 012 .

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE ;r 2 v 2 Wz
REGISTERED i, Wilkam L. Laver, a registered Professional Land irector, Bf-'"ftw Couqly Dept. of Assessment
PROFESSIONAL Surveyor in the Stote of Oregon, do hereby soy that .

LAND SURVEYOR | hove correctly surveyed ond found or set proper
monuments at the truc comers of the k.

S/ 4 represented on this Porlition Piot, The lond is
Lo L o gn— described o3 foliows
JULY 21 an Lots #, 5 ond 6 of Block 6, Original Town of
W. LL l’AUER Marysville, in the City of Corvallis, Benton County. STATE OF OREGON )
. Oregon.

COUNTY OF BENTON )

RENEWS 12/31/2012

| hereby ceriify that the otlached partition plot was received and duly
roaorded by me as Porlition Plat 2072,&15_ in Benton C(wunty Records

NORTHSTAR SURVEYING, INC. A t No. 2012-455924
720 N.W. 4th Street droniie e on, evact-copy _Amms— 2012 ot é_é.é_ e m
Corvallis, Oregon 97330 of the onigina! plat b’ =
Phone: 541-757-8050 %0 Co ,;( Clerk g
(w( unly Cles
A HITEN M HET\ W 101317
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